PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Aspen Networks, Inc.	09/20/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Home Run Patents LLC	
Street Address:	801 California St.	
Internal Address:	c/o Fenwick and West	
City:	Mountain View	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94041	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8059644

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (408)973-2595

 Phone:
 408-973-2585

 Email:
 vpula@ip-patent.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Van Pelt, Yi & James LLP Address Line 1: 10050 N. Foothill Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Cupertino, CALIFORNIA 95014

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PALOP030C1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael J. Schallop

Total Attachments: 2

source=PALO Assignment for Aspen#page1.tif source=PALO Assignment for Aspen#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027270 FRAME: 0982 CH \$40.00 80596

EXHIBIT B PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Whereas, ASPEN NETWORKS, INC., a California corporation, having a place of business at 3777 Stevens Creek Blvd., Suite 330, Santa Clara, CA 95051 USA (hereinafter ASSIGNOR) is the sole and exclusive owner of those patents and applications set forth in Schedule 1 attached hereto (hereinafter "Assigned Patents"); and

Whereas Home Run Patents LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation, with offices at c/o Fenwick and West, 801 California St., Mountain View, CA 94041 (hereinafter BUYER or ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Patents. Now, Therefore,

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over the entire right, title and interest to BUYER, in and to the Assigned Patent, and any inventions claimed in the Assigned Patent, any reissue or reissues of the Assigned Patent already granted and which may be granted, any certificates of reexamination already granted and which may be granted the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the Assigned Patent is or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past or future infringement of one or more of the Assigned Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for ASSIGNOR's own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

And, ASSIGNOR, hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or an equivalent officer in any jurisdiction in which the Assigned Patent may have issued, to issue any and all Letters Patent on said inventions to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that, except as otherwise provided between the parties, ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict therewith.

In Witness Whereof, the parties, by their duly authorized representatives, have executed this Assignment.

SELLER

Bur La 2

Title:

Date: September 20, 2011

Home Run Patents LLC

By:

Title MANAGEP

Date: September 20, 2011

SCHEDULE 1

ASSIGNED PATENTS

US Patent/ Application No.	Filing Date	Title
7620040	2002-12-11	Application non disruptive task migration in a network edge switch
US20040114588	2002-12-11	Application non disruptive task migration in a network edge switch
US20100111083	2009-10-16	Application for non disruptive task migration in a network edge switch

PATENT REEL: 027270 FRAME: 0984

RECORDED: 11/22/2011